
FM 740.15                                                                                                                 Page 1 of 2 

 TRANSLATION 
Bul. Kralja Aleksandra 282, 11000  Belgrade   

Pursuant to Article 26. paragraph 1. of the Law on Public Enterprises (“Official Gazette RS” no: 
15/16) and Article 42, paragraph 1 of the Statute (ref. no. 953-1833/15 dated 26.01.2016) and following 
the conducted procedure for Contract award for procurement to be funded with the proceeds of a loan 
from the European Investment Bank, according to article 7. paragraph 1. item 2) sub-item (3) of Public 
Procurement Law (“Official Gazette RS” no.124/12, 14/15 and 68/15) and published tender documents 
and based on the report of the Committee responsible for conducting of the procurement procedure in 
subject, I hereby make the following 

DECISION 

The Bid no: 404-140/17-8 dated 26 July 2017 from “MBA-RATKO MITROVIĆ NISKOGRADNJA” d.o.o., 
Savski nasip 1-3, 11070 Novi Beograd, Republic of Serbia is selected as the most favourable for 
conclusion of Contract for works procurement – Construction of Remaining Works, Sector B5.3 – 
Construction of “Petlovo Brdo” Interchange and “Orlovaca” Interchange – Final Solution in total 
amount of 497,867,905.37 RSD without VAT (or 597,441,486.44 RSD, VAT included). 

Explanation 

On May 19, 2015 the Employer made a Decision no: 404-156/15-1 about initiating of works procurement 
procedure for Construction of Remaining Works, Sector B5.3 – Construction of “Petlovo Brdo” 
Interchange and “Orlovaca” Interchange – Final Solution. 

For the aforementioned procurement the Employer has announced Invitation for Tenderers for obtaining 
of Bids on Public Enterprise “Roads of Serbia” web site on 08.06.2017, in the daily newspapers “Politika” 
dated 8 June 2017 issue for the whole country and in the Official Gazette of the Republic of Serbia no. 57 
dated 09 June 2017. 

In due time the Employer received six bids with one modification to bid. The procedure of public opening 
is conducted in the premises of the PE “Roads of Serbia” on 26 July 2017. The minutes of meeting from 
the public opening of bids is registered under ref no: 404-140/17-12. 

Following expert evaluation of the bids and in compliance with the prescribed evaluation procedure (the 
Contract is awarded to the Tenderer who submitted complete, correct and substantially responsive bid 
with the lowest evaluation price that meets the set qualification criteria), the Committee made a final 
report on 8 September 2017, while the “no objection” to the report from the European Investment Bank is 
issued on 24 November 2017. Within the report the following is determined: 

1. Subject to procurement are the works on Construction of Remaining Works, Sector B5.3 – 
Construction of “Petlovo Brdo” Interchange and “Orlovaca” Interchange – Final Solution, financed from 
the loan by the European Investment Bank, which estimated value within the Business Plan is 
366,500,000.00 RSD.  

2. All six bids are evaluated as complete, correct and substantially responsive to the Tender Documents 
requirements, thus for these six bids evaluation price of bid is determined and qualification verification is 
carried out: 

 Tenderer Tender prices 
as read out at 

Tender opening 
without VAT 

 
(RSD) 

Tender 
Modification 

Evaluated 
Tender Price  
without VAT  

 
 

((RSD) 

Tender 
completeness and 
correctness and 

Tenderer 
qualification 

 

1 
404-140/17-5 

Kolektor CPG d.o.o. 576,317,406.00 - 576,327,194.91 
Tender completed 
and correct and 

Tenderer qualified 

2 

404-140/17-6 
Consortium:  
Strabag d.o.o. Beograd 

&  
Strabag AG 

587,653,213.92 - 587,653,212.34 
Tender completed 
and correct and 

Tenderer qualified 

3 
404-140/17-7 
Azvirt ogranak Beograd 

d.o.o. 
594,180,099.54 - 594,188,329.28 

Tender completed 
and correct and 

Tenderer 
conditionally qualified 



FM 740.15                                                                                                                 Page 2 of 2 

4 
404-140/17-8 

MBA-Ratko Mitrović 
niskogradnja d.o.o. 

498,277,131.08 - 497,867,905.37 
Tender completed 
and correct and 

Tenderer qualified 

5 
404-140/17-9 
Konzorcijum  

Unogradnja - Nikolić 
529,546,113.95 - 529,548,121.85 

Tender completed 
and correct and 

Tenderer qualified 

6 
404-140/17-10 

GP "Planum" a.d. 643,337,957.32 

Modification: 
404-140/17-11 

Discount for 
Sector B5.3: 

7%

599,037,622.11 
Tender completed 
and correct and 

Tenderer qualified 

 

3. Substantially responsive and complete bid with the lowest evaluation price is the bid submitted by 
MBA-RATKO MITROVIĆ NISKOGRADNJA D.O.O., that meet all qualification criteria, thus, this Bid may 
be selected as the most successful.  

4. The Bid no: 404-140/17-8 dated 26 July 2017 from Tenderer “MBA-RATKO MITROVIĆ 
NISKOGRADNJA” d.o.o., Savski nasip 1-3, 11070 Novi Beograd, Republic of Serbia, is complete, correct 
and substantially responsive bid with the lowest evaluation price that meets the set qualification criteria, 
thus, in compliance with Article 34 Instructions to Tenderers and following the approval from the 
European Investment Bank it is decided as said in the Disposition. 

Pursuant to this Decision, procurement Contract shall be signed which will closely arrange the mutual 
rights and obligations between PE “Roads of Serbia” and the selected Contractor. 

The Decision for selection of the most favourable Contractor shall be delivered to all Tenderers who 
submitted Bid.  

INSTRUCTION ON LEGAL REMEDY: 
The Tenderer may against this Decision, in accordance with the Government’s conclusion 05 No: 48-
11916/2017 dated December 05, 2017, file a Request for protection of rights pursuant to the Provisions of 
Article 149. and Article 151. of Public Procurement Law (“Official Gazette RS” no.124/2012, 14/2015 and 
68/2015). 

PE “Roads of Serbia” 
Acting Director    

Zoran Drobnjak, B.Sc.C.E 


